BSC Equity Research   Bloomberg: RESP BSCV   Page | 2

COMPANY UPDATE

Billion VND Q4/2020 Q4/2019 %yoy 2020 2019
%

yoy
KH2021 Update 2020 Business Results

Net

revenue
1,930 2,285 -15% 7,762 7,683 +1% 8,331

2020: Revenue = VND 7,762 billion (+1% yoy), NPAT

= VND 693 billion (+83% yoy). Gross profit margin

increased from 16.8% to 21% thanks to (1) recovery of

urea sales volume (+ 19.7%YoY) which was not

affected by plant maintenance and (2) estimated input

gas cost of -17.2 % yoy.

For Q4/2020: Revenue = VND 1,930 billion (-15%

yoy), NPAT = VND 103 billion (-56% yoy) due to:

• Gas input prices increased sharply in Q4

• G&A expenses +81% yoy due to an increase in the

provision for R&D fund by VND 20 billion and staff

expenses

• DPM also received an abnormal profit from insurance

~90 billion/200 billion in Q4/2020 and the rest is

expected to be recorded in 2021.

Other updates:

• DPM gives a cautious plan for 2021: Net revenue =

VND 8,331 billion, PBT = VND 437 billion based on

the oil price scenario at USD 45/barrel.

• Plan to pay cash dividend for the 1st time in 2020:

VND 700/share, the expected date of dividend

payment is February 19, 2021.

Gross

profit
387 557 -30% 1,730 1,402 +23%

Selling

expenses
-235 -202 +16% -654 -554 +18%

G&A

expenses
-148 -96 +54% -409 -415 -2%

Financial

revenue
62 59 +5% 179 140 +28%

Financial

expenses
-19 -26 -27% -93 -108 -14%

Other

revenue
86 -4  95 1

PBT 133 290 -54% 850 467 +82% 437

NPAT 103 237 -56% 693 378 +83% 365

Sales output (,000 tons)

Ure   827 680 +20% 770

NPK   94 76 +23% 140

Self trading   179 200 -13% 106

Source: BSC Research

2021 OUTLOOK – NEW WAVE FOR “GREEN RACE”

BSC forecasts revenue and NPAT of VND 9,846 billion (+26.9% YoY) and VND 865 billion (+24.7% YoY), respectively.

EPS fw = VND 1,942 and P/E fw= 9.8, P/B fw =0.98. Based on the assumption that gross profit margin will increase from

22.3% to 23.7% due to the fact that the adjusted selling price increases faster than the price of raw gas.

We expect Phu My fertilizer revenue to grow by 27.3% YoY, thanks to:

(1) sales output decreased by 4%, exceeding 3% of the plan due to the factory's maintenance plan in Q2/2021, but

fertilizer demand is expected to be good in 2021